

S207536

**In the Supreme Court of the
State of California**

Avery Richey,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AutoNation, Inc., *et al.*
Defendants and Respondents.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL - 9 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division Seven, Case No. B234711
Los Angeles County Superior Court; Case No. BC408319
Honorable Malcolm H. Mackey

Reply Brief on the Merits

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
*Richard A. Derevan (#60960)
Frank Cronin (#69840)
Erin Denniston Leach (#247785)
600 Anton Blvd., Suite 1400
Costa Mesa, California 92626
Tel: 714-427-7000
Fax: 714-427-7799
e-mail: rderevan@swlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners, AutoNation, Inc, Webb Automotive Group, Inc.,
Rudy Sandoval, and Mr. Wheels, Inc.

S207536

**In the Supreme Court of the
State of California**

Avery Richey,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AutoNation, Inc., *et al.*

Defendants and Respondents.

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division Seven, Case No. B234711
Los Angeles County Superior Court; Case No. BC408319
Honorable Malcolm H. Mackey

Reply Brief on the Merits

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
*Richard A. Derevan (#60960)
Frank Cronin (#69840)
Erin Denniston Leach (#247785)
600 Anton Blvd., Suite 1400
Costa Mesa, California 92626
Tel: 714-427-7000
Fax: 714-427-7799
e-mail: rderevan@swlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners, AutoNation, Inc, Webb Automotive Group, Inc.,
Rudy Sandoval, and Mr. Wheels, Inc.

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Legal Discussion	2
I Richey’s Answer Brief Does Not Refute the Opening Brief’s Argument that Legal Error—If Any—Should Not Be Grounds to Vacate an Arbitration Award Involving Unwaivable Rights.....	2
II Richey Makes No Persuasive Argument Why Manifest Disregard Would Not Be an Appropriate Standard.....	5
III Richey Makes No Persuasive Argument Why this Court Should Not Adopt the Honest Belief Defense.....	7
A. Richey makes no attempt to refute AutoNation’s argument that the cases Richey relies upon do not apply.....	7
B. Contrary to Richey’s argument, AutoNation’s position does not allow it to “play doctor”.....	8
C. This court should reject Richey’s argument that AutoNation’s policy against accepting other employment cannot be used as a nondiscriminatory reason to terminate an employee	12
1. Richey has forfeited the argument in three ways	12
2. AutoNation’s policy is not deficient and Richey cannot seek reversal based on an alleged lack of notice.....	14
D. The arbitrator did not use a <i>McDonnell</i> <i>Douglas</i> burden-shifting approach and Richey has forfeited the argument anyway	15
E. The arbitrator made sufficient findings and Richey has forfeited any error.....	18
Conclusion	19

Certificate of Word Count..... 20

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83.....	2, 3, 6, 7, 18
<i>Avila v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1237.....	8
<i>Bachelder v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 259 F.3d 1112.....	8
<i>Benjamin, Weill & Mazer v. Kors</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 40.....	13
<i>Board of Education v. Round Valley Teachers Ass'n</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 269.....	3
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334.....	1, 6
<i>City of Richmond v.</i> <i>Service Employees Internat. Union, Local 1021</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 663	6
<i>Delany v. Dahl</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 647	13
<i>Department of Personnel Administration v.</i> <i>California Correctional Peace Officers Ass'n</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1193.....	2, 3
<i>Faust v. California Portland Cement Co.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 864	8
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 576.....	6
<i>Kariotis v. Navistar Internat. Transp. Corp.</i> (7th Cir. 1997) 131 F.3d 672.....	10
<i>Kelly Sutherlin McLeod Architecture, Inc. v. Schneickert</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 519	2, 4
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122.....	14

<i>Liu v. Amway Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 347 F.3d 1125.....	8
<i>Lonicki v. Sutter Health Central</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 201.....	10, 11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 792.....	15-17
<i>Medley v. Polk Co.</i> (10th Cir. 2001) 260 F.3d 1202.....	16
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1.....	1, 5, 6
<i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 665.....	2, 3, 7
<i>Pharakhone v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2003) 324 F.3d 405.....	14, 15
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 249.....	14

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc. § 475	17
Gov't Code § 12945.2(k)	10
Gov't Code § 12945.2(k)(3)(A).....	11
Gov't Code § 12945.2(k)(3)(C).....	11
Gov't Code § 12945.2(k)(3)(D)	11

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.504(c).....	13
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.516(b)(1).....	13

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 825.216(e).....	14
2 C.C.R. § 7297.2(c)(1)	5
